LAWRENCE G. WASDEN ATTORNEY GENERAL

MITCHELL E. TORYANSKI Deputy Attorney General Idaho Department of Insurance 700 W. State Street P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0043 Telephone: (208) 334-4219

Facsimile: (208) 334-4219 Facsimile: (208) 334-4298 Idaho State Bar # 5468

Attorneys for Department of Insurance

FILED

AUG 1 3 2009

Department of Insurance
State of Idaho

# BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE STATE OF IDAHO

In the Matter of:	)
	) Docket No. 18-2545-09
NATIONAL UNION FIRE	)
INSURANCE COMPANY	STIPULATION AND ORDER
OF PITTSBURGH, PA.	)
Certificate of Authority No. 328	) )
NAIC No. 19445	
	)

#### **STIPULATION**

COMES NOW the Department of Insurance, State of Idaho ("Department"), by and through its counsel, Mitchell E. Toryanski, Deputy Attorney General, and NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.("NATIONAL UNION"), by and through its undersigned authorized representative and hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

1. NATIONAL UNION, a Pennsylvania corporation, is duly authorized as an insurer by the State of Idaho, holding certificate of authority number 328 and is therefore subject

- to the provisions of Title 41, Idaho Code, and to the Rules and Regulations of the Department promulgated thereunder. NATIONAL UNION holds NAIC number 19445.
- 2. During 2007-2008, NATIONAL UNION issued an insurance policy to Boise State University using Form S30494NUFIC-ID (Boise State) – Student Blanket Accident and Sickness Policy; Form S30495NUFIC-ID (Boise State) – Student Blanket Accident and Sickness Certificate of Coverage; and Form S30501NUFIC-ID (Boise State) – Application for Student Blanket Accident and Sickness Policy.
- 3. NATIONAL UNION delivered, or issued for delivery in this state, the forms listed in paragraph 2 before filing them with the Director as required by Idaho Code § 41-1812.
- 4. NATIONAL UNION agrees and stipulates to pay an administrative penalty for the failure to file in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) within thirty (30) days of entry of the attached ORDER by the Director.
- The parties agree that the terms of this Stipulation are appropriate and proper under the circumstances referenced herein, and that they have entered into this Stipulation knowingly, voluntarily, and with full knowledge of any rights they may be waiving thereby. Additionally, the parties hereby waive the right to seek reconsideration and judicial review of the attached order.

## DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE STATE OF IDAHO

By: MITCHELLE. TORYANSKI Deputy Attorney General	Dated this 12 day of August 2009.
NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE O	COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA.
By: Andrew R. Hollend Its: Server vice President	Dated this 6 day of Gugust 2009.

### **ORDER**

IT APPEARING FROM THE FOREGOING THAT GOOD CAUSE EXISTS, IT IS
HEREBY ORDERED that the foregoing Stipulation of the parties is adopted and accepted in full
and made a part of this Order, effective as of the date executed by the Director.

DATED this 3th day of August 2009.

WILLIAM W. DEAL, Director Idaho Department of Insurance

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have on this Aday of Alexand correct copy of the foregoing document to be served upon the foregoing:	
Susan E. Martin Senior Vice President & Division General Counsel AIG Domestic Accident & Health Division Mailstop: PDV1 P.O. Box 667 Wilmington, DE 19899-9853	<ul><li>☐ first class mail</li><li>☐ certified mail</li><li>☐ hand delivery</li><li>☐ via facsimile</li></ul>
Mitchell E. Toryanski Deputy Attorney General Idaho Department of Insurance 700 W. State St., 3 <sup>rd</sup> Fl Boise, ID 83720-0043	☐ first class mail ☐ certified mail ☐ hand delivery ☐ via facsimile

Teresa Jones

Assistant to the Director